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Investors Earning Presentation
Q3 and 9M FY 26



R: 255
G: 196
B: 63

R: 191
G: 176
B: 65

R: 170
G: 127

B: 0

R: 237
G: 125
B: 49

R: 245
G: 206
B: 70

R: 235
G: 177

B: 0

R: 155
G: 152
B: 109

R: 158
G: 139
B: 56

R: 189
G: 142

B: 0



R: 255
G: 196
B: 63

R: 191
G: 176
B: 65

R: 170
G: 127

B: 0

R: 237
G: 125
B: 49

R: 245
G: 206
B: 70

R: 235
G: 177

B: 0

R: 155
G: 152
B: 109

R: 158
G: 139
B: 56

R: 189
G: 142

B: 0

Performance Highlights 
Q3 & 9M FY 26

Gurgaon Consolidated
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Revenue from
Operations

Q3 FY 26
INR 26,092 Lacs

20.2%

Q3 FY 25
INR 21,713 Lacs

Revenue from
Operations

9M FY 26
INR 76,277 Lacs

17.5%

9M FY 25
INR 64,905 Lacs

Revenue from
Operations

Q3 FY 26
INR 27,235 Lacs

17.2%

Q3 FY 25
INR 23,239 Lacs

Revenue from
Operations

9M FY 26
INR 80,202 Lacs

15.1%

9M FY 25
INR 69,702 Lacs

EBITDA

Q3 FY 26
INR 5,203 Lacs

12.5%

Q3 FY 25
INR 4,626 Lacs

EBITDA

9M FY 26
INR 15,862 Lacs

16.2%

9M FY 25
INR 13,654 Lacs

PBT

Q3 FY 26
INR 2,977 Lacs

11.0%

Q3 FY 25
INR 2,681 Lacs

PBT

9M FY 26
INR 9,893 Lacs

25.2%

9M FY 25
INR 7,900 Lacs

PAT

Q3 FY 26
INR 2,223 Lacs

7.9%

Q3 FY 25
INR 2,060 Lacs

PAT

9M FY 26
INR 7,343 Lacs

23.9%

9M FY 25
INR 5,925 Lacs

Note:  * One-time exceptional item of INR 3.07 Cr adjusted on account of Gratuity and Leave-encashment provision
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Artemis Hospitals is a healthcare venture launched by the

promoters of the Apollo Tyres Group. Our portfolio

includes a 700 bed super speciality hospital in Gurugram

(Delhi-NCR), India and further expanding to ~2,000 beds by 2028.

14 Centres of
Excellence

40+

500+

State-of-the-Art
Tertiary Care Hospital

Top of the line
Advanced Technology

Welcome to the 
World of Artemis

Medical 
Specialities 

Doctors

1st

100+

100+

JCI Accredited Hospital 
in Gurgaon

Business Tie-ups with 
Corporates 

Countries Patients 
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Strategic Growth
Vision

Received a Platinum Green Building 

Certification, entitles a 15% increase in FAR, 

thereby enables to add 100+ beds to support its 

long term growth.

Further, Purchase of additional FAR to 2.15, which 

would add another ~ 200 beds taking the 

capacity to 1,000 beds.

Artemis Hospital, 
Gurgaon
Opened the third tower, taking the capacity to 700 

beds, making it one of the largest hospitals, in 

Delhi-NCR.

Binding MoU executed for a 650+ bed 
super-specialty hospital in South 
Delhi, subject to conditions precedent

Further capacity enhancement by 
adding super speciality hospitals in 
Delhi NCR

Expansion in
Super Speciality
Segment

Announced 300+ bed super 
speciality hospital in Raipur.

Announced 110 bed facility in Mauritius as 
“Artemis Cascavelle Hospital’ in FY26

Overseas Operations 
and Management
Operating our first hospital with 80 beds branded 
as ‘Artemis Curepipe Hospital’, which started in FY 
24

Organisation proposes to raise ~INR 
700 crore to support its growth and 
capital requirements, subject to 
shareholders’ approval
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Shareholding Pattern

Note: As on 31st December, 2025

Share Holders No of Share Share Holding % Category

Constructive Finance Pvt Ltd 92,425,790 58.4% Promoters

International Finance 
Corporation 18,962,247 12.0% FIIs

Governor of Kerala 6,749,600 4.3% Government

Devlina  Chakravarty 4,719,730 3.0% Directors

Kerala State Industrial 
Development Corporation 3,000,000 1.9% Government

HSBC Focused Fund 1,250,000 0.8% DIIs

Bank of India 1,198,100 0.8% DIIs

LIC Mutual Fund 821,707 0.5% DIIs

Alok Agarwal 761,660 0.5% Retail & Others

SNK Investments Private 
Limited 675,430 0.4% Retail & Others

Bandhan Mutual Fund 609,923 0.4% DIIs

Golconda Estates Pvt Ltd 574,220 0.4% Retail & Others

PGIM India Equity Growth 
Opportunities Fund-Series I 482,113 0.3% DIIs

Promoters, 58.4%
DIIs, 2.9%

FIIs, 12.5%

Government, 6.2%

Directors, 3.0%

Retail & Others, 
17.0%
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Consolidated - FY 26 Q1 Results

Financial Highlights
Q3 FY26 Consolidated

• Revenue from Operations of INR 272 Cr, growth of 17.2% on YoY basis

• EBITDA of INR 52 Cr, growth of 12.5% on YoY basis.

• EBITDA margin of 19.1% vs. 19.9% in Q3 FY25.

• PAT of INR 22 Cr in Q3 FY 26, growth of 7.9% on YoY basis. 

• Consolidated Diluted EPS for Q3 FY26 of INR 1.41, growth of 7.6% on YoY basis.

9M FY26 Consolidated

• Revenue from Operations of INR 802 Cr, growth of 15.1% on YoY basis

• EBITDA of INR 159 Cr, growth of 16.2% on YoY basis.

• EBITDA margin of 19.8% vs. 19.6% in 9M FY25.

• PAT of INR 73 Cr in 9M FY26 against INR 59 Cr in 9M FY 25, growth of 23.9%

• Consolidated Diluted EPS for 9M FY26 of INR 4.66, growth of 21.0% on YoY basis.

Particulars (INR in Lacs)
Consolidated - FY26

Q3 FY 26 Q3 FY 25 YoY Q2 FY 26 QoQ 9M FY 26 9M FY 25 YoY

Total Income 27,981 24,119 16.0% 28,236 -0.9% 82,406 71,766 14.8%

Less: Other Income* 746 880 -15.2% 765 -2.5% 2,204 2,064 6.8%

Revenue from Operations 27,235 23,239 17.2% 27,470 -0.9% 80,202 69,702 15.1%

PBT 2,977 2,681 11.0% 3,938 -24.4% 9,893 7,900 25.2%

Finance Cost 675 800 -15.7% 719 -6.1% 2,131 2,411 -11.6%

Exceptional Items** 307 - - 307 -

EBIT 3,959 3,481 13.7% 4,656 -15.0% 12,331 10,311 19.6%

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,244 1,145 8.7% 1,171 6.2% 3,531 3,342 5.7%

EBITDA (Incl. Other Income) *** 5,203 4,626 12.5% 5,827 -10.7% 15,862 13,654 16.2%

EBITDA (Incl. Other Income) % to Revenue from Operations *** 19.1% 19.9% 21.2% 19.8% 19.6%

Less: Other Income* 746 880 -15.2% 765 -2.5% 2,204 2,064 6.8%

EBITDA (Excl. Other Income) *** 4,457 3,746 19.0% 5,062 -12.0% 13,658 11,590 17.8%

EBITDA (Excl. Other Income) % to Revenue from Operations *** 16.4% 16.1% 18.4% 17.0% 16.6%

Note:  
*   Other income declined due to util isation of IFC funds towards expansion projects
**  One-time exceptional item of INR 3.07 Cr adjusted on account of Gratuity and Leave -encashment provision
*** Manpower costs increased due to the addition of new departments such as Robotics, Heart & Lung, and Geriatrics, leading t o a temporary margin impact
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Q3 FY26 Gurgaon

• IP Volumes of 8,690, grew by 13.3% on YoY basis.

• ARPOB of INR 84,100, growth of 10.0% on YoY basis.

9M FY26 Gurgaon

• IP Volumes of 25,672, grew by 9.5% on YoY basis

• ARPOB of INR 81,711, growth of 8.0% on YoY basis.

Operational Highlights

Particulars Q3 FY 26 Q2 FY 26 Q3 FY 25 9M FY 26 9M FY 25

Total Bed Capacity 700 700 700 700 700

Census Beds 600 600 600 600 600

Non-Census Beds 100 100 100 100 100

Operational Beds 544 544 511 544 478

Occupied Beds 337 349 309 340 312

Occupancy (%) 62.0% 64.1% 60.4% 62.4% 65.3%

IP Volume 8,690 8,740 7,673 25,672 23,441

ARPOB (INR) 84,100 81,248 76,485 81,711 75,653

ALOS (Days) 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7

Total Income (INR in Lacs) 26,837 26,835 22,590 78,490 66,950

Revenue from Operations (INR in Lacs) 26,092 26,059 21,713 76,277 64,905

EBITDA (INR in Lacs) * 5,200 5,828 4,642 15,981 13,776

EBITDA % to Revenue from Operations * 19.9% 22.4% 21.4% 21.0% 21.2%

EBIT (INR in Lacs) 4,114 4,824 3,746 12,944 11,195

PBT (INR in Lacs)  ** 3,205 4,190 3,082 10,751 9,221

PAT (INR in Lacs) ** 2,499 3,210 2,456 8,200 7,221

Note:  
*  Other income declined due to util isation of IFC funds towards expansion projects
*  Manpower costs increased due to the addition of new departments such as Robotics, Heart & Lung, and Geriatrics, leading to  a temporary margin impact
** One-time exceptional item of INR 3.07 Cr adjusted on account of Gratuity and Leave -encashment provision



R: 255
G: 196
B: 63

R: 191
G: 176
B: 65

R: 170
G: 127

B: 0

R: 237
G: 125
B: 49

R: 245
G: 206
B: 70

R: 235
G: 177

B: 0

R: 155
G: 152
B: 109

R: 158
G: 139
B: 56

R: 189
G: 142

B: 0

Q3 & 9M FY26
Revenue by Speciality - Gurgaon

Oncology Neuro Orthopaedics Cardiology Internal Medicine General Surgery

Nephrology Gastroentrology Pulmonology Liver Transplant Obs & Gynae Other Specialities

19%

15%

14%
9%

5%

4%

 3%
 2%
 2%
2%
 3%

21%

Q3 FY26

19%

15%

14%
9%

5%

4%

 3%
 2%
 2%
3%

 3%

20%

Q2 FY26

20%

16%

14%
9%

7%

3%

 3%

 3%
 2%

3%
 2%

17%

Q3 FY25

19%

15%

14%
9%

5%

5%

 3%
 2%
 2%

3%

 3%

19%

9M FY26 9M FY25

19%

16%

15%
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 3%
 3%

3%
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Q3 & 9M FY26
Revenue by Payor - Gurgaon

International Patients Insured Patients Domestic Cash Patients Government Schemes

34%

27%

21%

18%

Q3 FY26

32%

30%

 20%

18%

Q2 FY26

30%

33%

 19%

18%

Q3 FY25

31%

30%

 20%

19%

9M FY26 9M FY25

28%

34%

 19%

19%
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Recent Milestones Artemis In News
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Extending Our
Legacy Into Central India!

Artemis Hospitals Soon
Opening 300+ beds Super-speciality 
Hospital in Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
Backed by Advanced State-of-the-Art 
Infrastructure

Total Built up area
2,70,000 sqft

Building Configuration
2 basement + Ground + 6 floors

Top Specialities
Oncology, Cardiology, Neurology, Orthopaedics, 
Gastro and Others

Expected Operational Date
April / May 2026
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Strategic Entry into North 
India

650+ bed super-specialty hospital 
planned in South Delhi
Located in a high-ARPOB 
catchment with strong demand 
fundamentals

Land area
~3.5 acres of leased land; ~7,00,000 sqft built-up area

Commercial Terms

Long-term 30-year agreement providing operating stability
MSA expected by March 2026

Expected Operational Date
FY 2029
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Particulars (INR in Lacs) Q3 FY 26 Q3 FY 25 YoY% Q2 FY 26 QoQ% 9M FY 26 9M FY 25 YoY%

Revenue from Operations 27,235 23,239 17.2% 27,470 -0.9% 80,202 69,702 15.1%

Other Income * 746 880 -15.2% 765 -2.5% 2,204 2,064 6.8%

Total Income 27,981 24,119 16.0% 28,236 -0.9% 82,406 71,766 14.8%

Operative Expenses 16,612 14,044 18.3% 16,547 0.4% 48,385 41,930 16.6%

Employee Benefit Expenses 4,342 3,747 15.9% 3,927 10.6% 12,110 10,923 10.9%

Other expenses 1,824 1,701 7.2% 1,934 -5.7% 5,548 5,259 5.5%

EBITDA ** 5,203 4,626 12.5% 5,827 -10.7% 15,862 13,654 16.2%

EBITDA Margin ** 19.1% 19.9% 21.2% 19.8% 19.6%

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,244 1,145 8.7% 1,171 6.2% 3,531 3,342 5.7%

EBIT 3,959 3,481 13.7% 4,656 -15.0% 12,331 10,311 19.6%

EBIT Margin 14.5% 15.0% 16.9% 15.4% 14.8%

Finance Cost 675 800 -15.7% 719 -6.1% 2,131 2,411 -11.6%

Exceptional Items 307 - - 307 -

PBT 2,977 2,681 11.0% 3,938 -24.4% 9,893 7,900 25.2%

Tax 753 621 21.2% 937 -19.7% 2,549 1,975 29.1%

PAT 2,223 2,060 7.9% 3,000 -25.9% 7,343 5,925 23.9%

PAT Margin 8.2% 8.9% 10.9% 9.2% 8.5%

Note:  

*  Other income declined due to util isation of IFC funds towards expansion projects

** Manpower costs increased due to the addition of new departments such as Robotics, Heart & Lung, and Geriatrics, leading to  a temporary margin impact

Q3 & 9M FY 26 Financial 
Performance (Consolidated)
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Q3 & 9M FY 26 Financial 
Performance (Standalone)

Particulars (INR in Lacs) Q3 FY 26 Q3 FY 25 YoY% Q2 FY 26 QoQ% 9M FY 26 9M FY 25 YoY%

Revenue from Operations 26,712 22,689 17.7% 26,978 -1.0% 78,671 67,846 16.0%

Other Income * 749 880 -14.9% 778 -3.8% 2,223 2,068 7.5%

Total Income 27,461 23,570 16.5% 27,757 -1.1% 80,893 69,914 15.7%

Operative Expenses 16,342 13,731 19.0% 16,286 0.3% 48,072 40,863 17.6%

Employee Benefit Expenses 4,231 3,635 16.4% 3,825 10.6% 11,787 10,571 11.5%

Other expenses 1,759 1,640 7.3% 1,851 -5.0% 5,327 4,982 6.9%

EBITDA ** 5,129 4,564 12.4% 5,794 -11.5% 15,706 13,498 16.4%

EBITDA Margin ** 19.2% 20.1% 21.5% 20.0% 19.9%

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,205 1,094 10.1% 1,124 7.2% 3,395 3,177 6.8%

EBIT 3,924 3,470 13.1% 4,670 -16.0% 12,312 10,321 19.3%

EBIT Margin 14.7% 15.3% 17.3% 15.7% 15.2%

Finance Cost 659 765 -13.9% 693 -4.9% 2,064 2,295 -10.1%

Exceptional Items 307 - - 307 -

PBT 2,957 2,704 9.4% 3,977 -25.6% 9,941 8,026 23.9%

Tax 706 626 12.7% 980 -28.0% 2,551 2,000 27.5%

PAT 2,251 2,078 8.3% 2,996 -24.9% 7,389 6,025 22.6%

PAT Margin 8.4% 9.2% 11.1% 9.4% 8.9%

Note:  

*  Other income declined due to util isation of IFC funds towards expansion projects

** Manpower costs increased due to the addition of new departments such as Robotics, Heart & Lung, and Geriatrics, leading to  a temporary margin impact
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Disclosure
This presentation contains statements that contain “forward looking statements” including, but without limitation,
statements relating to the implementation of strategic initiatives, and other statements relating to Artemis Medicare
Services future business developments and economic performance.

While these forward-looking statements indicate our assessment and future expectations concerning the
development of our business, a number of risks, uncertainties and other unknown factors could cause actual
developments and results to differ materially from our expectations.

These factors include, but are not limited to, general market, macro-economic, governmental and regulatory trends,
movements in currency exchange and interest rates, competitive pressures, technological developments, changes in
the financial conditions of third parties dealing with us, legislative developments, and other key factors that could
affect our business and financial performance.

Artemis Medicare Services Limited undertakes no obligation to publicly revise any forward-looking statements to
reflect future / likely events or circumstances.

For further information, please contact:
Sanjiv K Kothari
Chief Financial Officer
Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.

+91 124 4511 111
Sanjiv.kothari@artemishospitals.com

Simran Malhotra / Anvita Raghuram
Churchgate Partners

+91 22 6169 5988
Artemisteam@churchgatepartners.com

Mr. Rudra Narayan Acharjee
Head-Investor Relations, M&A, Org Growth 
Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.

+91 124 4511 111
rudra.acharjee@artemishospitals.com

mailto:Sanjiv.kothari@artemishospitals.com
mailto:Artemisteam@churchgatepartners.com
mailto:rudra.acharjee@artemishospitals.com
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Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.
Sector 51, Gurugram - 122001, Haryana, India

Phone: +91-124-4511 111

www.artemishospitals.com

Thank You

http://www.artemishospitals.com/
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